

File Number: KSC-CC-PR-2020-09

Before: The President of the Specialist Chambers

Judge Ekaterina Trendafilova

Registrar: Fidelma Donlon

Date: 5 June 2020

Classification: Public

Order on the Reclassification of Annex A to the Referral of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence to the Specialist Chamber of the Constitutional Court

THE PRESIDENT of the Specialist Chambers (the "President"), noting Rule 82(5) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence before the Kosovo Specialist Chambers (the "Rules"), issues this order regarding the reclassification of Annex A to the filing of the "Referral of Amendments to the Rules of Procedure and Evidence Pursuant to Article 19(5) of the Law"¹.

- 1. On 1 May 2020, the President referred the Rules adopted by the Plenary on 29 and 30 April 2020 in accordance with Article 19(4) of the Law on Specialist Chambers and Specialist Prosecutor's Office (the "Law") and Rule 7(5) of the Rules, to the Specialist Chamber of the Constitutional Court (the "SCCC") for the purpose of review in accordance with Article 19(5) of the Law.² The adopted amendments were annexed to the Referral with a confidential classification in order to safeguard the deliberations of the SCCC.
- 2. On 22 May 2020, the SCCC issued its "Judgment on the Referral of Amendments to the Rules of Procedure and Evidence Adopted by the Plenary on 29 and 30 April 2020" thereby concluding its deliberations.³
- 3. As the deliberations have now been concluded and therefore the reasons for the classification no longer exist, Annex A should be reclassified as public.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE PRESIDENT HEREBY

Orders the reclassification as public of Annex A to the "Referral of Amendments to the Rules of Procedure and Evidence to the Specialist Chamber of the Constitutional Court", File No. KSC-CC-PR-2020-09, dated 1 May 2020.

¹ KSC-CC-PR-2020-09, F00001, Referral of Amendments to the Rules of Procedure and Evidence to the Specialist Chamber of the Constitutional Court, public with confidential annex, 1 May 2020 ("Referral").

² Ibid

³ KSC-CC-PR-2020-09/F00006, Judgment on the Referral of Amendments to the Rules of Procedure and Evidence Adopted by the Plenary on 29 and 30 April 2020, public, 22 May 2020.

Judge Ekaterina Trendafilova,
President of the Specialist Chambers

Dated this Thursday, 5 June 2020 At The Hague, the Netherlands.